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1010 Kings Highway South  Cherry Hill, NJ 08034 

856.910.5000     856.910.5075 Fax     cozen.com 

Raymond G. Console attorney responsible for New Jersey practice. 

November 20, 2023 Gregory Eisenstark 
Direct Phone 973-200-7411 

Direct Fax 973-200-7465 

geisenstark@cozen.com VIA E-FILING SYSTEM 

Ms. Sherri L. Golden, Board Secretary  
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625

Re: In the Matter of the Verified Petition of Jersey Central Power & Light Company for 
Approval of an Infrastructure Investment Program II (“EnergizeNJ”)                                  
BPU Docket No. EO23110793 

Dear Secretary Golden: 

On November 9, 2023, Jersey Central Power & Light Company (“JCP&L”) filed its Verified 
Petition with supporting testimony and schedules in the above-referenced matter. 

On November 14, 2023, Attachment 4 to the Engineering Evaluation and Report was filed 
separately on two CDs due to the file size.  We were subsequently advised that the Board of 
Public Utilities cannot read CDs.  Accordingly, we are refiling Attachment 4 via the BPU eFiling 
system.  Please note that Attachment 4 contains certain confidential information.  Accordingly, 
JCP&L is filing both confidential and redacted (public) versions of Attachment 4.  An affidavit of 
confidentiality attesting to the need for confidentiality was included with the November 9, 2023 
filing. 

The Division of Rate Counsel is receiving only the redacted version of Attachment 4 at this 
time.  Upon the execution of an Agreement of Non-disclosure of Confidential Information for this 
matter, JCP&L will provide Rate Counsel with the confidential version of Attachment 4. 

Respectfully submitted, 

COZEN O'CONNOR 

By:  Gregory Eisenstark 

Enclosures 

cc: Service List  
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SERVICE LIST

In the Matter of the Verified Petition of Jersey Central Power & Light Company for 
Approval of an Infrastructure Investment Program II (“EnergizeNJ”) 

BPU Docket No.  EO23110793 

BPU

Sherri Golden, Board Secretary 
NJ Board of Public Utilities  
44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Fl. 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
board_secretary@bpu.nj.gov

Robert Brabston, Executive Director 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Fl. 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
Robert.Brabston@bpu.nj.gov

Michael Beck, Esq. 
Chief Counsel 
N.J. Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 10th Floor 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ   08625-0350 
michael.beck@bpu.nj.gov

Carol Artale, Esq. 
Deputy Chief Counsel 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th 
Floor 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Carol.Artale@bpu.nj.gov  

Benjamin Witherell, Chief Economist 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Fl. 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
Ben.Witherell@bpu.nj.gov

Stacy Peterson  
Deputy Executive. Director 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Fl. 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
Stacy.Peterson@bpu.nj.gov

Michael Kammer 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
Mike.kammer@bpu.nj.gov

Malike Cummings 
Legal Specialist 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Fl. 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
Malike.Cummings@bpu.nj.gov

Dari Urban 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Fl. 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
Dari.Urban@bpu.nj.gov

Dean Taklif 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Fl. 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
Dean.Taklif@bpu.nj.gov

DAG 
Daren Eppley, DAG 
Department of Law & Public 
Safety 
Division of Law 
25 Market Street 
P.O. Box 112 
Trenton, NJ   08625 
Daren.eppley@law.njoag.gov

Terel Klein, DAG 
Department of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law 
25 Market Street 
P.O. Box 112 
Trenton, NJ   08625 
Terel.Klein@law.njoag.gov



LEGAL\66778161\1

RATE COUNSEL 
Brian Lipman, Director 
NJ Division of Rate Counsel 
140 E. Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov

David Wand, Esq. 
NJ Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, N.J. 08625-0003 
dwand@rpa.nj.gov

JCP&L 
Tori Giesler 
FirstEnergy Service Company 
Legal Department 
2800 Pottsville Pike 
Reading, PA  19612-6001 
tgiesler@firstenergycorp.com

Mark Mader 
Jersey Central Power & Light 
Company 
300 Madison Avenue 
P.O. Box 1911 
Morristown, NJ  07960-1911 
mamader@firstenergycorp.com

James A. Meehan, Esq. 
FirstEnergy Service Company 
Legal Dept. 
2800 Pottsville Pike 
Reading, PA  19612-6001 
jameehan@firstenergycorp.com

James E. O’Toole 
Jersey Central Power & Light Co. 
300 Madison Avenue 
PO Box 1911 
Morristown, NJ 07962-1911 
jotoole@firstenergycorp.com

Carol A. Pittavino 
Jersey Central Power & Light Co. 
800 Cabin Hill Drive 
Greensburg, PA   15601 
cpittavino@firstenergycorp.com 

Dana I. Gibellino 
Jersey Central Power & Light Co. 
101 Crawfords Corner Road 
Holmdel, NJ  07733 
dgibell@firstenergycorp.com

Gregory Eisenstark, Esq. 
Cozen O’Connor 
1010 Kings Highway South 
Cherry Hill, NJ  08034 
geisenstark@cozen.com

Michael J. Connolly, Esq.  
Cozen O’Connor 
1010 Kings Highway South 
Cherry Hill, NJ  08034 
MConnolly@cozen.com 

William Lesser, Esq. 
3 WTC, 175 Greenwich Street 
55th Floor 
New York, NY 10007 
WLesser@cozen.com 
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